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Dear Mr. Chan,

Regarding your submission of planning application no. A/YL-PN/84, please find below our
comments for your further action.

1. The location of structures in your layout plan appears to be inaccurate. Please check the
attached aerial photo below for your reference.

[See attachment "A_YL-PN_84_Aerial Photo Overlay.pdf']

2. According to the aerial photos, the site appears not as densely vegetated than in the past.
Please clarify.

3. Please consider to submit landscape proposal (i.e. propose planting new trees) if appropriate
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Should you wish to submit further information in response to the above, please do so by 22.4.2025
(Tuesday) and submit in writing to Secretary of the Town Planning Board (email:
tpbpd@pland.gov.hk; Address: 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point,
Hong Kong; Fax: 2877 0245) with copy to us. In submitting the further information, reference should
be made to the TPB Guidelines No. 32B on the Submission of Further Information in Relation to
Applications for Amendment of Plan, Planning Permission and Review.

Thanks and Regards,
Wilfred CHU
TP/YLW4, TMYLW DPO, PlanD

Tel: 2158 6290
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From: Wilfred Ka Hing CHU/PLAND

Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2025 2:46 PM

To: 'PROJECT CONSULTANCY FBI'

Cc: Janet Hiu Nga FUNG/PLAND <jhnfung@pland.gov.hk>; Tracy Wing Sum LAW/PLAND <twslaw@pland.gov.hk>
Subject: Re: Comments on Planning Application No. A/YL-PN/84

Dear Mr. Chan,

Regarding your submission of planning application no. A/YL-PN/84, please find below our
comments for your further action.

1. The Site falls within Long Jok Tsuen Site of Archaeological Interest. Please advise whether
the application would involve any ground excavation works.

Should you wish to submit further information in response to the above, please do so by 17.4.2025
(Today) and submit in writing to Secretary of the Town Planning Board (email:
tpbpd@pland.gov.hk; Address: 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point,
Hong Kong; Fax: 2877 0245) with copy to us. In submitting the further information, reference should
be made to the TPB Guidelines No. 32B on the Submission of Further Information in Relation to
Applications for Amendment of Plan, Planning Permission and Review.
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Thanks and Regards,

Wilfred CHU
TP/YLW4, TMYLW DPO, PlanD

Tel: 2158 6290

[—w | .
oided ?‘F BT - USEEME

| Department

Wilfred Ka Hing CHU/PLAND <wkhchu@pland.gov.hk> * 2025F4H11H FHA NF12:305%E

Dear Mr. Chan,

Regarding your submission of planning application no. A/YL-PN/84, please find below our
comments for your further action please.

1. Please indicate the ingress/egress of the site on the layout plan

2. Please provide further justifications for the increase in the number of structures and total
floor area in relation to the increase of monks and followers. Also, please elaborate on the
capacity of each structure. For example, it is mentioned in your previous supplementary
information dated 27.3.2025 that there would be a maximum of 20 visitors at any one time, so
how many visitors/staff could the main hall and each meditation room accommodate?

3. Please provide more information on the operation and types of activities to be carried out at
the site and whether it would involve burning of joss paper / incense paper and use of sound
amplification system (please make reference to EPD’s guideline at:
https://www.epd.gov.hk/epd/sites/default/files/epd/english/compliance ass/others/files/Guidelin
e_worshipping.pdf)

4. Please clarify whether there would be demolition of existing structures and/or construction
of new structures

5. ltis indicated in the application form that the development would not involve tree felling,
please clarify whether all existing trees and shrubs on the site would be preserved
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Should you wish to submit further information in response to the above, please do so by 16.4.2025
(Wednesday) and submit in writing to Secretary of the Town Planning Board (email:
tpbpd@pland.gov.hk; Address: 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Point, Hong Kong; Fax: 2877 0245) with copy to us. In submitting the further information, reference
should be made to the TPB Guidelines No. 32B on the Submission of Further Information in
Relation to Applications for Amendment of Plan, Planning Permission and Review.

Thanks and Regards,
Wilfred CHU
TP/YLW4, TMYLW DPO, PlanD

Tel: 2158 6290
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